

State of Missouri Governor's Proclamation

WHEREAS, Missouri State Representative Rebecca Roeber was born on May 25, 1958, and was a 1976 graduate of Shawnee Mission West High School in Overland Park, Kansas, later receiving her bachelor's degree in Education from Avila University in 1996; and

WHEREAS, Representative Roeber dedicated 17 years of her life as an educator in the Raytown school district; and

WHEREAS, Representative Roeber was elected to her first two-year term in November 2014 where she represented part of Jackson County, including much of Lee's Summit and Greenwood (District 34) in the Missouri House of Representatives until her passing on July 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Representative Roeber was the chair of House Committee Elementary and Secondary Education, and a member on House Committee Fiscal Review, House Committee Rules-Administrative Oversight, and House Committee General Laws; and

WHEREAS, Representative Roeber was a member of the Abundant Life Church in Lee's Summit, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, Representative Roeber was the beloved wife of Rick Roeber, and the mother of two children, and grandmother to four grandchildren.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Michael L. Parson, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, as a mark of respect for the death of

STATE REPRESENTATIVE REBECCA ROEBER

for her service to the State of Missouri, do hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of Missouri shall be flown at half-staff at all government buildings statewide on August 12, from sunrise to sunset.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Missouri, in the City of Jefferson, this 1st day of August, 2019.

